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Revision History
Revision Notes

A * First release

1
2

J1

282834-2

232k
R1

D1
B260-13-F

BOOT 1VIN2

UVLO3

PDIM4

RT/CLK5

IADJ6

ISENSE 7

COMP8

GND 9

PH 10

PAD 11

U1

TPS92512DGQR

0.1µF

C4

0.1µF
C1

12
34

J2

2061-0602_T

GND

GND

402k
R4

GND

4.7µF
C2

GND

0.3
R6

2.2µF
C5

330 ohm

L3

4.7µF
C3

2.2µH

L1

47µH

L2

232k
R3

10.0k
R2

Design Notes:

- fsw = 500kHz
- UVLO set to 30V turn on, 28V turn off
- IADJ connected to VIN, so VISENSE = 300mV

VIN 30V .. 40V, nom 36V

VOUT up to 16V @ 1A maximum output current

2.2µF
C6

DIM

1.0k

R7

DIM

SYNC

VIN

REPEAT(LED+)

REPEAT(LED-)

REPEAT(Slave,1,3)
PMP10222 - Circuit.SchDoc

SYNC

VIN

VIN

12
34

J3

2061-0602_T

12
34

J4

2061-0602_T

12
34

J5

2061-0602_T

DIM OUT LED+ OUT LED+[1..3]

OUT LED- OUT LED-[1..3]
OUT LED-1

OUT LED-2

OUT LED-3

OUT LED+1

OUT LED+2

OUT LED+3

100µF
C8

DIM

470pF

C7

3.3V

D2
BZT52C3V3T-7

SYNC

SYNC

DIM

SYNC

GND

GND

330 ohm

L4

- 2010 pad for R6 sufficient
- use R6 = 0.33Ohm for 0.9A, R6 = 0.3Ohm for 1A LED current

4.7µF
C102

1000pF
C101

10.0
R101

* Built and testedB

- Parts with designators >100 do not have a footprint on the PCB

PIC101 

PIC102 
COC1 

PIC201 

PIC202 
COC2 

PIC301 

PIC302 
COC3 

PIC401 PIC402 

COC4 

PIC501 

PIC502 
COC5 

PIC601 

PIC602 
COC6 

PIC701 PIC702 

COC7 

PIC801 

PIC802 
COC8 

PIC10101 

PIC10102 
COC101 

PIC10201 

PIC10202 
COC102 

PID101 
PID102 

COD1 

PID201 
PID202 

COD2 

PIDIM01 
CODIM 

PIGND01 
COGND 

PIJ101 

PIJ102 

COJ1 

PIJ201 PIJ202 

PIJ203 PIJ204 

COJ2 

PIJ301 PIJ302 

PIJ303 PIJ304 

COJ3 

PIJ401 PIJ402 

PIJ403 PIJ404 

COJ4 

PIJ501 PIJ502 

PIJ503 PIJ504 

COJ5 

PIL101 PIL102 

COL1 

PIL201 PIL202 

COL2 

PIL301 PIL302 

COL3 

PIL401 PIL402 

COL4 

PIR101 

PIR102 
COR1 

PIR201 

PIR202 
COR2 

PIR301 

PIR302 
COR3 

PIR401 

PIR402 

COR4 

PIR601 

PIR602 
COR6 

PIR701 PIR702 
COR7 

PIR10101 

PIR10102 
COR101 

PISYNC01 
COSYNC 

PIU101 PIU102 

PIU103 

PIU104 

PIU105 

PIU106 

PIU107 

PIU108 

PIU109 

PIU1010 

PIU1011 

COU1 

PODIM 

POSYNC 

POVIN 



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

D D

C C

B B

A A

2 2
PMP10222RevB - Circuit

8/5/2019

PMP10222 - Circuit.SchDoc

Sheet Title:

Size:

Mod. Date:

File:
Sheet: of

A4 http://www.ti.com
Contact: http://www.ti.com/support

LED DriverProject Title:
Designed for: Public Release

Assembly Variant: [No Variations]

© Texas Instruments 2015
Drawn By:
Engineer: M. Zehendner

Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of this specification or any information contained therein. 
Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant that this design will meet the specifications, will be suitable for your application or fit for any 
particular purpose, or will operate in an implementation. Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant that the design is production worthy. 
You should completely validate and test your design implementation to confirm the system functionality for your application.

Not in version controlSVN Rev:
PMP10222Number: Rev: B

Design Notes:

- fsw = 500kHz
- UVLO set to 30V turn on, 28V turn off
- IADJ connected to VIN, so VISENSE = 300mV
- 2010 pad for R6 sufficient
- use R6 = 0.33Ohm for 0.9A, R6 = 0.3Ohm for 1A LED current

VIN 30V .. 40V, nom 36V

232k
R1_Slave1

D1_Slave1
B260-13-F

BOOT 1VIN2

UVLO3

PDIM4

RT/CLK5

IADJ6

ISENSE 7

COMP8

GND 9

PH 10

PAD 11

U1_Slave1

TPS92512DGQR

0.1µF

C4_Slave1

0.1µF
C1_Slave1

GND

GND

402k
R4_Slave1

GND

4.7µF
C2_Slave1

GND

0.33
R6_Slave1

2.2µF
C5_Slave1

330 ohm

L3_Slave1

47µH

L2_Slave1

232k
R3_Slave1

10.0k
R2_Slave1 2.2µF

C6_Slave1

DIM

3.3V

D2_Slave1
BZT52C3V3T-7

470pF

C7_Slave1
SYNC

1.0k

R7_Slave1

VIN

LED+

LED-
330 ohm

L4_Slave1
4.7µF
C102_Slave1

1000pF
C101_Slave1

10.0
R101_Slave1

VOUT up to 16V @ 1A maximum output current

Revision History
Revision Notes

A * First release

* Built and testedB

- Parts with designators >100 do not have a footprint on the PCB
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Design Notes:

- fsw = 500kHz
- UVLO set to 30V turn on, 28V turn off
- IADJ connected to VIN, so VISENSE = 300mV
- 2010 pad for R6 sufficient
- use R6 = 0.33Ohm for 0.9A, R6 = 0.3Ohm for 1A LED current

VIN 30V .. 40V, nom 36V

232k
R1_Slave2

D1_Slave2
B260-13-F

BOOT 1VIN2

UVLO3

PDIM4

RT/CLK5

IADJ6

ISENSE 7

COMP8

GND 9

PH 10

PAD 11

U1_Slave2

TPS92512DGQR

0.1µF

C4_Slave2

0.1µF
C1_Slave2

GND

GND

402k
R4_Slave2

GND

4.7µF
C2_Slave2

GND

0.33
R6_Slave2

2.2µF
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330 ohm

L3_Slave2

47µH

L2_Slave2

232k
R3_Slave2

10.0k
R2_Slave2 2.2µF

C6_Slave2

DIM

3.3V

D2_Slave2
BZT52C3V3T-7

470pF

C7_Slave2
SYNC

1.0k

R7_Slave2

VIN

LED+

LED-
330 ohm

L4_Slave2
4.7µF
C102_Slave2

1000pF
C101_Slave2

10.0
R101_Slave2

VOUT up to 16V @ 1A maximum output current

Revision History
Revision Notes

A * First release

* Built and testedB

- Parts with designators >100 do not have a footprint on the PCB
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Design Notes:

- fsw = 500kHz
- UVLO set to 30V turn on, 28V turn off
- IADJ connected to VIN, so VISENSE = 300mV
- 2010 pad for R6 sufficient
- use R6 = 0.33Ohm for 0.9A, R6 = 0.3Ohm for 1A LED current

VIN 30V .. 40V, nom 36V

232k
R1_Slave3

D1_Slave3
B260-13-F

BOOT 1VIN2

UVLO3

PDIM4

RT/CLK5

IADJ6

ISENSE 7

COMP8

GND 9

PH 10

PAD 11

U1_Slave3

TPS92512DGQR

0.1µF

C4_Slave3

0.1µF
C1_Slave3

GND

GND

402k
R4_Slave3

GND

4.7µF
C2_Slave3

GND

0.33
R6_Slave3

2.2µF
C5_Slave3

330 ohm

L3_Slave3

47µH

L2_Slave3

232k
R3_Slave3

10.0k
R2_Slave3 2.2µF

C6_Slave3

DIM

3.3V

D2_Slave3
BZT52C3V3T-7

470pF

C7_Slave3
SYNC

1.0k

R7_Slave3

VIN

LED+

LED-
330 ohm

L4_Slave3
4.7µF
C102_Slave3

1000pF
C101_Slave3

10.0
R101_Slave3

VOUT up to 16V @ 1A maximum output current

Revision History
Revision Notes

A * First release

* Built and testedB

- Parts with designators >100 do not have a footprint on the PCB
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